number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided

for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position and results of

operation of the Remaining Group had the proposed Disposal actually occurred on the dates

indicated herein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to

predict the Remaining Group’s future financial position and results of operation.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I of the circular (‘‘Circular’’) and other

financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-1 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group for

the year ended

31 December

2023 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2023

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 1,497,643 (96,750) — — 1,400,893

Cost of sales (1,451,485) 112,402 — — (1,339,083)

Gross profit 46,158 15,652 — — 61,810

Other income and gains, net 4,334 — — 113,535 117,869

Selling and distribution

expenses (14,758) — — — (14,758)

Administrative expenses (398,142) 126,175 (21,885) — (293,852)

Other expenses, net (1,470,510) 43,743 — — (1,426,767)

Finance costs (316,181) 2,430 — — (313,751)

Share of loss of

joint ventures (705,903) — — — (705,903)

Loss before tax (2,855,002) 188,000 (21,885) 113,535 (2,575,352)

Income tax credit/(expense) 957 859 (5,587) — (3,771)

Loss for the year (2,854,045) 188,859 (27,472) 113,535 (2,579,123)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-2 –

Notes:

1. The audited consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2023 is extracted from

the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023. The amount of other

expenses, net includes impairment/(reversal of impairment) of trade receivables and contract assets.

2. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the financial performance attributes to the Equipment and the Last

Batch Equipment for the year ended 31 December 2023, assuming the proposed Disposal had taken place on 1

[…]

Net cash consideration (note) 1,774,266

Less: amount of certain equipment to be acquired which are included

in scope of Equipment Batch 1 (13,032)

Less: carrying value of the Equipment and Last Batch Equipment as at 1 January 2023 (1,647,699)

Gain on the proposed Disposal 113,535

Note: The amount is determined based on the Appraised Value from the Valuation Reports as attached in

Appendix III to the Circular. The consideration of the Last Batch Equipment may change if the

proposed Disposal is not completed by Last Purchase Date. The details are set out in section headed

‘‘Last Batch Equipment Closing’’ in the Letter from the Board in this Circular.

5. The pro forma adjustments 2, 3 and 4 are not expected to have a continuing effect on the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-3 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS

STATEMENT OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

30 June 2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,036,928 13,032 (1,404,778) — — 645,182
Right-of-use assets 44,834 — — — — 44,834
Other intangible assets 8,935 — — — — 8,935
Interests in joint ventures 882,195 — — — — 882,195
Deposits and other receivables 48,240 — — — — 48,240
Deferred tax assets 17,173 — — — — 17,173

Total non-current assets 3,038,305 13,032 (1,404,778) — — 1,646,559

Current assets
Inventories 832,227 — — — — 832,227
Trade and bills receivables 1,680,195 — — — — 1,680,195
Prepayments, deposits, other

receivables and other assets 168,629 — — — — 168,629
Derivative financial

instruments 13,520 — — — — 13,520
Tax recoverable 582 — — — — 582
Restricted cash 12,290 — — — — 12,290
Pledged deposits 783 — — — — 783
Cash and cash equivalents 253,216 — — 1,774,266 (21,885) 2,005,597

Total current assets 2,961,442 — — 1,774,266 (21,885) 4,713,823

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 561,187 — — — — 561,187
Other payables and accruals 1,012,499 13,032 — — — 1,025,531
Contract liabilities 266,130 — — — — 266,130
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 2,332,208 — — — — 2,332,208
Lease liabilities 15,803 — — — — 15,803
Tax payable 5,488 — — — 5,587 11,075
Provision for restoration 4,774 — — — — 4,774

Total current liabilities 4,198,089 13,032 — — 5,587 4,216,708

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2024 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (1,236,647) (13,032) — 1,774,266 (27,472) 497,115

Total assets less
current liabilities 1,801,658 — (1,404,778) 1,774,266 (27,472) 2,143,674

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 1,006 — — — — 1,006
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 42,132 — — — — 42,132
Lease liabilities 48,122 — — — — 48,122
Provision for restoration 666 — — — — 666
Deferred tax liabilities 4,535 — — — — 4,535

Total non-current liabilities 96,461 — — — — 96,461

Net assets 1,705,197 — (1,404,778) 1,774,266 (27,472) 2,047,213

Notes:

1. The unaudited condensed consolidated net assets statement of the Group as at 30 June 2024 is extracted from

the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

2. The adjustment represents recognition of certain equipment to be acquired subsequent to 30 June 2024 which

is included in scope of Equipment Batch 1.

3. The adjustment represents the exclusion of the carrying value of the Equipment and the Last Batch Equipment

as at 30 June 2024, assuming the proposed Disposal had taken place on 30 June 2024.

HK$’000

Carrying value of the Equipment Batch 1 as at 30 June 2024, including certain equipment